In accordance with Chapter V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 ("SEBI ICDR Regulations"), following securities are

approved to be issued on a preferential basis ("Preferential Issue") subject to the approval of the

Members of the Company:

I. 24,20,000 (TWenty Four Lakhs Twenty Thousand) warrants, each carrying a right to subscribe to I
(one) equity share at an exercise price of Rs 107 .531- (Rupees One Hundred Seven and Fifty Three

paise Only) per equity share aggregating to Rs 26,02,22,6001- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores Two
Lakh Twenty Two Thousand and Six Hundred Only) to the persons belonging to the promoters and

public category.

The details pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing
Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulation, 20l5is enclosed herewith as Annexure-A.

2) Increase in the authorize share capital of the Company from Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty
Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000 (Rupees Two Crores Only) equity shares of face value of Rs.

10/- (Ten Rupee) each to Rs. 22,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Twenty Two Crores Only) divided into
2,20,00,000 (Two Crores Twenty Lakhs Only) equity shares of face value of Rs. l0/- (Ten Rupee)
each and consequent alteration of Capital clause of Memorandum of Association of the Company
relating to share capital of the Company, subject to the Shareholders' approval.

3) Conveying of Extra Ordinary General Meeting

[...]

and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure

Requirements) Regulations, 2018 ("SEBI (ICDR) Regulations") and other

applicable laws.

J Total number of
securities proposed to
be issued or the total
amount for which the
securities will be
issued (approximately)

24,20,000 (Twenty Four Lakhs Twenty Thousand) Warrants, at an

exercise price of Rs 107.531- per warrant aggregating to Rs'

26,02,22,600/(Rupees Twenty Six Crores Two Lakh Twenty Two
Thousand and Six Hundred Only)

As for the Warrants, an amount equivalent to 25o/o of the Warrant Price

shall be payable on or before allotment of the Warrants, and the balance

7 5% shall be payable at the time of allotment of equity shares pursuant to

exercise of the right attached to the Warrants to subscribe to equity shaq

[...]

Ankita Bothra Public I,00,000 0.57 1,50,000 2,50,000 1.25

Rajiv Ambrish
Agarwal

Public 2,00,000 2,00,000 r.00

*Post issued % of shareholding of the respective allottees is calculated
assuming full conversion of all the warrants issued to the proposed allottees.

rii Issue Price Rs. 107.53/- (Rupees One Hundred Seven and Fifty Three paise Only) per

equity share / warrantas computed as per the provisions of Regulation l6l(1)
of SEBI ICDR Regulations based on the valuation report dated October 28,
2025, taken from Mr. Manish Gadia, Registered Valuer, [Reg No.
IBBr/RV/06 120 t9 I I | 6461.